
First session: lots 1-132
Monday 17 September 2007 at 7.00 p.m.

NATURAL HISTORY

1 THE AVICULTURAL MAGAZINE. Being the journal of the
Avicultural Society for the Study of British and Foreign Birds. Brighton and
London, 1894-1921. First series, volumes 1-8, Second series, volumes 1-7, Third
series, volumes 1-12, octavo, with numerous plates, many coloured; the first 24 volumes
in publisher’s cloth, gilt-decorated in the two later series, the final three volumes in
binder’s cloth, most volumes retaining the printed wrappers.

An unbroken run of the pre-eminent journal devoted to cage-birds, with fine
plates, many hand-coloured, after Smit, Gronvold, Frohawk and others.

$2000-3000

2 BROINOWSKI, Gracius J. The birds of Australia. Melbourne, 1890-91.
The thirty-eight parts, folio, with 303 chromolithographed plates; as issued in original
pictorial wrappers (chipped, some detached). Slight foxing, plates generally clean.

$2000-3000

3 BROWN, John Ednie. The forest flora of South Australia. Adelaide, [1882-
90]. The nine parts, large folio, with 45 fine chromolithographed plates; original cloth-
backed pictorial wrappers (these with a few defects). $2000-3000

4 BROWN, Peter. New illustrations of zoology, containing fifty coloured
plates of new, curious, and non-descript birds, with a few quadrupeds, reptiles
and insects, together with a short scientific description of the same. London,
1776. Quarto, text in English and French, 50 finely coloured engraved plates;
contemporary calf with old reback retaining the original label, the boards worn and now
detached.

A very good binding copy, the plates clean and fresh. They include two of
birds collected by Joseph Banks on Cook’s first voyage: the rainbow lorikeet
(‘the blue-bellied parrot’) and the New Zealand tui (‘the New Zeland
creeper’). $4000-6000

5 BULLER, Sir Walter Lawry. A history of the birds of New Zealand.
London, 1873. Quarto, tinted lithographed frontispiece and 35 hand-coloured
lithographed plates; contemporary blue morocco richly gilt (a little rubbed), gilt edges.
Foxing on a few leaves at beginning and end. Edition limited to 500 copies.

A handsomely bound copy of the original edition, with fine plates.
$5000-7000
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6 BULLER, Sir Walter Lawry. A history of the birds of New Zealand.
London, Published for the Subscribers by the Author, 1888. Two volumes large
quarto, with 48 chromolithographed and 2 lithographed plates; later half leather and
original gilt-decorated cloth (slightly marked), gilt edges. Some foxing on prelims.

With,

BULLER, Sir Walter Lawry. A supplement to the birds of New Zealand.
London, Published for the Subscribers by the Author, 1905. Two volumes large
quarto, with 12 hand-coloured lithographed plates, engraved portrait and text
illustrations; original gilt-decorated cloth (first volume a little flecked, back board of the
second slightly damp-affected), top edges gilt.

Second edition, revised and enlarged. $4000-6000

7 BUTLER, Arthur G. Foreign finches in captivity. London, [1894-96].
Thick large quarto, 60 hand-coloured plates by Frohawk; original gilt-pictorial cloth, top
edge gilt, others uncut. Slight foxing, the fine plates scarcely affected. $4000-6000

8 BUTLER, Arthur G., Foreign finches in captivity, another copy, uncut in the
ten wrappered parts. Slight foxing, scarcely affecting the plates. $3000-5000

9 CAMPBELL, Archibald James. Nests and eggs of Australian birds.
Sheffield, 1900. Two volumes thick large octavo, 28 coloured plates, map and
numerous photographic plates; original khaki cloth. With, loosely enclosed, 15 of
Charles Brittlebank’s original watercolours of eggs for the book (one marked ‘not used’),
on card, various small sizes, all titled and several signed, together with a covering letter
from Campbell’s son, also Archibald, presenting them to Dudley Dickison; the rare
1899 prospectus, pp. 12 with 2 tipped-in plates and order form, and an advertising flyer
for the book including testimonials. $2000-3000

10 CHARSLEY, Fanny Anne. The wild flowers around Melbourne. London,
1867. Folio, with 13 hand-coloured lithographed plates; original gilt-decorated blue
cloth (slightly marked), gilt edges. Some foxing on the endpapers, a very good, clean copy.

$3000-4000
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11 DARWIN, Charles. On the origin of species by means of natural selection,
or the preservation of favoured races in the struggle for life. London, 1859.
Octavo, folding lithographed diagram, half-title, 32-page publisher’s catalogue dated
June, 1859 (Freeman variant 3) bound at the end; original gilt-decorated green cloth
(Freeman variant a). Spine chafed at foot and back joint a little worn with small loss,
light vertical crease in outer margin of title and half-title, pp. 202/03 mildly discoloured
from an enclosure. Half morocco box.

First edition, a very good, firm and clean copy, one of 1250 printed.

THE MOST IMPORTANT BIOLOGICAL WORK EVER PUBLISHED.

‘The intellectual revolution it caused and the impact it had on man’s concept
of himself and the world were greater than those caused by the works of
Copernicus, Newton and the great physicists of more recent times. . . Every
modern discussion of man’s future, the population explosion, the struggle for
existence, the purpose of man and the universe, and man’s place in nature rests
on Darwin’ –Ernst Mayr.

Provenance:
1. Henry Venables, with his signature at the head of the half-title, dated 1860.

Venables was then an inspector of schools in Victoria, a position he had held
since March, 1858: presumably therefore he bought the book in Melbourne,
Murray having reserved a small number of copies for his Australian market.

2. Edwin Lawford, of Melbourne, with his signature at the head of the front
endpaper, dated June, 1881, and thence by descent.

$70,000-90,000
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12 [DIGGLES, Sylvester. The ornithology of Australia. Brisbane, 1866-70].
Folio, 126 hand-coloured lithographed plates finished with gum arabic, each with leaf of
descriptive letterpress, title supplied in manuscript, tipped-in manuscript plate list; late
nineteenth-century gilt-lettered cloth (joints a little worn), bookplate of the British
ornithologist George Dawson Rowley. With, loosely enclosed, the printed wrappers for
parts 6, 7 and 9 (edges frayed), the subscribers listed on two of the back wrappers, the
author’s prospectus for the work on the other. Foxed as usual, but the plate surfaces little
affected, a very good copy for this book.

Rare: the subscription list records only 86 names (some of whom failed to stay
the course) and many of the surviving copies are incomplete. A printed title
and preface are recorded, but rarely found. $12,000-15,000

[6]

Lot 12



13 [DUMONT d’URVILLE, Jules-Sébastien. Voyage au pôle sud et dans
l’Océanie sur les corvettes l’Astrolabe et la Zélée, exécuté par ordre du Roi
pendant les années 1837, 1838, 1839, 1840. Paris, 1841-54]. Collection of 189
lithographed plates from the Zoologie and Botanique atlases, each about 55 by 36
centimetres, comprising 130 (of 140) zoological plates, 120 hand-coloured, and 59 (of
66) botanical, 20 coloured, all as issued. Some plates browned, occasional light foxing.

A near-complete series of these superb plates, including all 36 of birds, 35
coloured, and all 20 of the coloured botanical plates. $6000-8000
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14 THE EMU. A quarterly magazine to popularize the study and protection
of native birds. Official organ of the [Royal] Australasian Ornithologists’
Union. Melbourne, 1901-2005. Volumes 1-105, octavo, with plates and
illustrations throughout; the first 58 volumes in the original ‘Emu’ gilt-decorated cloth
and volumes 59-78 in binder’s cloth with matching gilt decoration, the printed wrappers
retained, the balance in the parts as issued. A little foxing, gilt flaked from the front
board of the first volume. With the indexes for volumes 1-37; the species indexes for
volumes 1-70; the first two editions of the Official check-list of the birds of
Australia, 1913 and 1926; and the two issues of the Emulet, 1949 and 1952.

An outstanding set of the premier Australian ornithological journal.The very
scarce early volumes include some fine hand-coloured plates. Sold with the
brass printing blocks for the famous ‘Emu’ ornament and the title lettering.

$8,000-10,000
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15 FORBES LEITH,T. Augustus. The parrot family and parrots of Victoria.
Published by the Author. Melbourne, 1883. Octavo, pp. [iv], 16, [iv, blank];
original printed wrappers. A little foxing, pencilled numbering in the margins.
Presentation copy, inscribed by the author to ‘Mr. Andrews’, possibly the South
Australian naturalist Frederick William Andrews.

Very rare: not in Ferguson or Whittell, who records only the printing in the
Southern Science Record. $2000-3000

16 THE GEELONG NATURALIST. The journal of the Geelong Field
Naturalists’ Club. Geelong, 1891-1931. Volume 1 number 1- volume 6 number
4 and New series, volume 1 number 1-volume 7 number 3, octavo, plates; in three
volumes, half  leather (spine of the second volume a little worn), retaining most of the
printed wrappers and advertisements. Seven numbers present in duplicate.

With,

THE GEELONG NATURALIST.
Geelong, 1965-95. Volume 1 number 1-
volume 31 number 4, octavo, illustrations;
printed wrappers as issued.

A complete set of the rare original
series together with its revival.

$3000-4000

17 GODMAN, Frederick Du Cane.
A monograph of the petrels. London,
1907-1910. The five quarto parts, with
106 hand-coloured lithographed plates;
original printed wrappers. Edition limited to
225 numbered copies. $4000-6000

18 GOULD, John. A synopsis of the
birds of Australia, and the adjacent
islands. London, Published by the
Author, 1837-38. Tall octavo, with 73
fine hand-coloured plates; publisher’s half
green morocco (slightly rubbed), gilt edges.
Some foxing on the reverse of the free
endpapers and on each of the binder’s blanks,
otherwise a fine, clean copy.

$8000-10,000
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19 GRAY, George Robert. The entomology of Australia . . . Part 1, containing
the monograph of the Genus Phasma. London, Published by the Author,
1833. Quarto, with 8 finely hand-coloured engraved plates; original cloth (rebacked)
with printed label on the front board. A little foxing, the plates hardly affected.

All published: a rare monograph on Australian spectre (or stick) insects, with
beautiful plates. $4000-6000
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20 GREENE,W.T. Parrots in captivity. London, 1884-87. Three volumes large
octavo, 81 coloured woodblock  plates; original gilt-decorated cloth, top edges gilt. A little
foxing. $3000-4000

21 HALLEY, Rev. J.J. A monograph of the Psittacidae or parrot family of
Australia. Illustrated from original drawings by James W. Sayer. Published by
the Author and the Artist. Ballarat, 1871. Large quarto, pp. vii-x, 8 (complete thus),
with 3 chromolithographed plates; binder’s cloth retaining the orange title-wrapper.
A little foxing on the reverse of the plates and on the tissues, the plate surfaces and text
unaffected, slight defect in top outer margin of first few leaves and the wrapper: but in
attractive state.

ALL PUBLISHED AND A GREAT RARITY, recorded in only three other
copies (Mitchell, Museum Victoria, and the ex-Wettenhall copy, in a
Melbourne collection). Printed on high quality paper with splendid plates, it
was an ambitious project: presumably Halley failed to garner enough
subscribers to proceed beyond the first part. He became one of the founders
of the Field Naturalists’ Club of Victoria, serving as president in 1884-87. The
plates depict the ‘Great Sulphur-crested Cockatoo’, the ‘Black-tailed Parrakeet’
(Regent Parrot) and ‘Leadbeater’s Cockatoo’ (Major Mitchell’s Cockatoo); also
described are ‘Barraband’s Parrot’ and the ‘Princess of Wales Parrot’ (Princess
Parrot), recently discovered by John McDouall Stuart.

Ferguson 10178ƒ;Whittell, p. 317; unrecorded in other standard ornithological
bibliographies.

See frontispiece illustration. $30,000-40,000

22 HARVEY,William Henry. Phycologia Australica; or a history of Australian
seaweeds. London, 1858-63. Five volumes tall octavo, with 300 fine coloured plates,
a few double-page; original gilt-decorated cloth. The gutta percha binding weakening
slightly in the first three volumes, but a fine set, each volume with the neat signature of
the colonial Victorian judge Edward Holroyd. $2500-3000

23 HOOKER, William Jackson, editor. Botanical Miscellany [becoming The
Journal of Botany]. Containing figures and descriptions of such plants as
recommend themselves by their novelty, rarity or history. London, 1830-42.
Volumes 1-3 and Second series, volumes 1-4, three volumes thick large octavo and four
volumes octavo, 223 engraved plates (plus one duplicate), some folding, many coloured;
original cloth (worn or dampstained, some joints broken, sewing weakened). Some
foxing and staining, but the fine coloured plates generally clean.

All published. $1500-2000

[11]



24 JARDINE, Sir William and SELBY, Prideaux John. Illustrations of
ornithology. Edinburgh, [1826-43]. Four volumes quarto, engraved titles and 207
fine hand-coloured engraved plates, some heightened with gum arabic, one double-page,
the 154 plates of the first three volumes also present in uncoloured state; contemporary
half plum roan (some wear to spines of the second and third volumes), top edges gilt.
Occasional light foxing.

A very good set, the three volumes of the original series with the plates in both
states – published in this form at fifteen guineas rather than ten (no copies of
the fourth volume having been so issued). ‘This celebrated work was issued in
19 parts, constituting chiefly a series of beautiful hand-coloured plates with
explanatory texts of birds of many regions, by well-known artists, among them
Lear, Gould, and the principal text contributors themselves’ – Casey A.Wood.
Many of the birds depicted were new to science, including a number of
Australian species. $10,000-15,000

25 KREFFT, Gerard. The mammals of Australia. Illustrated by Miss Harriett
Scott and Mrs. Helena Forde. Sydney, 1871. Large folio, with 16 lithographed
plates; original cloth-backed printed wrappers. A little foxing, a very good copy.

$4000-5000

[12]

Lot 24



26 KREFFT, Gerard. The snakes of Australia; an illustrated and descriptive
catalogue of all known species. Sydney, 1869. Quarto, with 12 hand-coloured
lithographed plates finished with gum arabic; contemporary brown morocco, central lozenge
on the sides within ornamental gilt borders, the front board gilt-lettered, the spine gilt in
compartments (joints cracked at head and foot), red edges. Some foxing on the plates.

Presentation copy of the coloured issue, in a fine colonial binding, inscribed at
the head of the title to the Sydney merchant and naturalist A.W. Scott ‘with
the author’s compliments and best thanks’. Scott’s gifted daughters Helena and
Harriett drew and lithographed the plates for the book, and also those for
Krefft’s Mammals of Australia, 1871. $4000-6000

27 [LANKESTER, E. Ray, editor]. Report on the collections of natural
history made in the Antarctic regions during the voyage of the ‘Southern
Cross’. London, 1902. Thick octavo, 53 plates, some coloured, and numerous
photographic illustrations; original cloth (hinges weakened). A little foxing.

$1000-1500

28 LEACH,William Elford. The zoological miscellany; being descriptions of
new, or interesting animals. Illustrated with coloured figures, drawn from
nature, by R.P. Nodder. London, 1814-17. Three volumes octavo, 150 hand-
coloured engraved plates; contemporary half calf (wearing). A little foxing or browning,
the plates unaffected.

All published, including figures of many Australian species. $1500-2000
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29 LEWIN, John William. A natural history of the birds of New South Wales.
Collected, engraved, and faithfully painted after nature by John William Lewin,
late of Paramatta, New South Wales. London, 1822. Folio, 26 hand-coloured
engraved plates (watermarks, where present, dated 1827); later half green roan and
marbled boards mounting the original label (with small defects), top edge gilt, other edges
uncut. Slight repaired tear in a blank interleaf, small stain on back endpaper and the
two preceding binder’s blanks.

A fine, large copy of the first complete edition, with eight of the plates newly
published. $15,000-20,000

30 LEWIN, John William. A natural history of the lepidopterous insects of
New South Wales. Collected, engraved, and faithfully painted after nature by
John William Lewin. London, 1822. Quarto, with 19 hand-coloured engraved
plates; original half roan with large printed label on the front board. Some offsetting
from the plates to the text, a very few spots of foxing, front board a little stained: but an
attractive copy in original state.

Second edition, printed from Lewin’s original copper plates dated 1803 and
1804 at ‘New South Wales’; with the frontispiece added. These delicate
engravings, of butterflies and moths, are the earliest produced in the colony.

$10,000-15,000

[15]

Lot 30



31 LINNEAN SOCIETY. Transactions. London, 1791-1833. Volumes 1-16,
quarto, 416 plates (of 417), some coloured, some folding; contemporary half calf (worn,
two boards detached). Some foxing, library stamps on the reverse of plates in volumes
13 and 14, two plates cropped.

Including the first published illustrations of a lyrebird (1800, in colour),
Tasmanian tiger and Tasmanian devil (1807) and brush kangaroo (1805).

$1500-2000

32 McCOY, Frederick. Natural history of  Victoria. Prodromus of the
zoology of Victoria; or, figures and descriptions of the living species of all
classes of the Victorian indigenous animals. Melbourne, [1875]-1888. Two
volumes thick imperial octavo, 199 lithographed plates including one folding double
plate, nearly all coloured, some hand-finished; contemporary half navy calf (slightly
rubbed), spines gilt with maroon and tan labels.

An attractive set of an under-rated work. $2000-3000

33 MATHEWS, Gregory M., editor. The Austral Avian Record. A scientific
journal devoted primarily to the study of the Australian avifauna. London,
1912-27. Volume 1 number 1 – volume 5 number 5, octavo and quarto, plates,
including 11 hand-coloured lithographs; original printed wrappers as issued.

All published: a complete set of this rare and much-prized journal. The later
volumes include a series of biographical notices of Australian ornithologists,
with portraits. $4000-6000

34 MATHEWS, Gregory M. The birds of Australia. [With] The birds of
Norfolk & Lord Howe Islands and the Australasian South Polar Quadrant, with
additions to the Birds of Australia [and] A supplement . . . to which is added
the birds of New Zealand not figured by Buller. London, 1910-36. Fifteen
volumes large quarto, with 600 hand-coloured plates + 45 plates, 38 hand-coloured +
38 plates, 30 hand-coloured (of 57): The birds of Australia in thirteen volumes (the
thirteenth comprising its five supplements), uncut in wearing half roan retaining the
printed wrappers (volume 9 misnumbered by the binder); The birds of Norfolk &
Lord Howe Islands uncut in the wrappers as issued; its supplement unbound in the
quires. With the original prospectus, 4 pages and sample plate (text foxed), the
prospectus for the Supplement to the Birds of Norfolk & Lord Howe Islands,
single leaf (foxed), and 3 uncoloured proof plates marked up in pencil for the printer by
the artist, F.W. Frohawk.

The most important contribution to Australian ornithology of the twentieth
century, and the last of the great bird books with hand-coloured plates. The
main work was limited to 300 sets and the succeeding volumes to 225 copies
each; but many fewer copies of the Supplement are found with the full
complement of plates. A fine, clean set, well worth rebinding in a more fitting
style. $12,000-15,000
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35 MATHEWS, Gregory M. The birds of Norfolk & Lord Howe Islands and
the Australasian South Polar Quadrant, with additions to the Birds of Australia.
London, 1928. Large quarto, with 45 plates, 38 hand-coloured; original printed wrappers
(slightly worn). Edition limited to 225 copies, this copy unnumbered. $1500-2000

36 NEWTON, Alfred, editor. Ootheca Wolleyana. An illustrated catalogue of
the collection of birds’ eggs begun by the late John Wolley and continued with
additions by Alfred Newton. London, 1864-1907. Two volumes thick large octavo,
portrait, folding coloured map and 37 lithographed plates, mostly coloured; binder’s cloth
retaining the two printed front wrappers, top edges gilt, others uncut. Some plates foxed.

$2000-3000

37 NORTH,Alfred J. Descriptive catalogue of the nests & eggs of birds found
breeding in Australia and Tasmania. Sydney, 1889 [but 1890]. Octavo, 20 hand-
coloured plates; contemporary half calf. A few leaves foxed, the first plate a little affected.
The rare issue with finely hand-coloured plates.
Illustrated on back cover. $2000-3000

38 [OGILVIE-GRANT, W.R., editor]. Reports on the collections made by
the British Ornithologists’ Union Expedition and the Wollaston Expedition in
Dutch New Guinea, 1910-13. London, 1916. Two volumes thick large quarto, 2
double-page coloured maps and 41 plates, 15 coloured, including 8 coloured bird plates
by Gronvold and 8 plates of artefacts; original printed wrappers. Edition limited to 150
numbered copies. $1000-1500

39 [PERRY, George]. Arcana; or the museum of natural history: containing the
most recent discovered objects. London, 1811. Octavo, with 84 hand-coloured
engraved plates; contemporary russia (worn, boards detached). A little foxing and offsetting.
Rare. Ferguson 524: including figures and descriptions of twenty Australian
species. $4000-5000
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40 PHILOSOPHICAL INSTITUTE OF VICTORIA. Transactions. Vol. II
part II. September to December, 1857. Melbourne, 1858. Octavo, with 14
plates; contemporary half roan (very worn, joints cracked). Library stamps throughout,
but otherwise internally in good, clean, condition.

Complete with the notorious suppressed leaves, which are recorded in only a
single copy. In their place is normally found a tipped-in slip stating that ‘Pages
131 to 134 inclusive, with four plates, were omitted from this volume of the
Transactions by order of the Council, of date 6th April, 1858’. These pages are
the central section of a paper by William Blandowski, including four plates of
species of fish, entitled ‘Recent discoveries in natural history on the Lower
Murray’. The author had provoked this drastic reaction by naming the newly
discovered species after Council members: a conventional honour, but with
accompanying descriptions that outraged two of them. Cernua Eadesii, named
for Richard Eades, a Melbourne physician, Blandowski described as ‘a fish
easily recognized by its low forehead, big belly and sharp spine’. Worse still,
Brosmius Bleasdalii, named for the prominent Catholic clergyman, the Rev.
John Bleasdale, was ‘a slimy, slippery fish. Lives in the mud. Is of violet bluish
colour on the belly. The whole upper surface is of a dirty olivish green colour,
with numerous irregular dark patches’. When a motion to expel the author
was lost, the two aggrieved members resigned.

In his history of the Royal Society of Victoria and its precursors (Proc. Roy. Soc.
Vic., New series, vol. 74, 1961), R.T.M. Pescott records that ‘the Council
ordered all copies of the offending pages to be destroyed. All but one were
apparently surrendered and destroyed, the sole survivor being now in the
possession of the Public Library of Victoria’. This additional copy, from the
library of the Melbourne Mechanics’ Institute, differs in one respect: whereas
in the P.L.Vic. copy the suppressed text is numbered in sequence, 131-34, here
the leaves are inserted and numbered 8-11 – presumably having been set for
an author’s offprint. $1000-1500

41 THE QUEENSLAND NATURALIST. The organ of the Field
Naturalists’ Club and its branches. Brisbane, 1908-2004. Volume 1 number 1-
volume 42 number 6, octavo, with plates and illustrations; volumes 1-20 in ten volumes,
binder’s cloth retaining the printed wrappers, the balance in the parts as issued.

A fine, unbroken series, rare thus. $2000-3000

42 RICHARDSON, John. Icones piscium, or plates of rare fishes. London,
1843. Quarto, pp. 8, 5 hand-coloured lithographed plates depicting a total of 12 species;
original printed wrappers stab-sewn as issued. Fine.

Part 1, all published. The first separate work on Australian fish, with beautiful
plates after ‘drawings from the portfolio of James B. Emery, Esq., late first
lieutenant of the Beagle surveying vessel employed on the western coasts of
Australia’. Eleven of the species figured were taken off the north-west coast,
the other from Safety Bay in South Australia. Not in Ferguson.

$1500-2000
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43 RICHARDSON, John and GRAY, John Edward, editors. The zoology of
the voyage of H.M.S. Erebus & Terror, under the command of Captain Sir
James Clark Ross, R.N., F.R.S., during the years 1839 to 1843. Birds. By
George Robert Gray and R. Bowdler Sharpe. London, 1846-75. Quarto,
pp. 40 and 37 hand-coloured plates; loose in old labelled wrappers. Occasional foxing.

The complete ornithological section, with fine plates. $2000-3000

44 ROTHSCHILD, Walter. Extinct birds. London, 1907. Folio, 48 plates,
nearly all coloured; contemporary half morocco, spine gilt-decorated, top edge gilt. A little
foxing. Edition limited to 300 signed and numbered copies. $4000-6000

45 ROWLEY, George Dawson, editor. Ornithological miscellany. London,
1876-78. Three volumes large quarto, tinted lithographed frontispieces and 110
lithographed plates, nearly all hand-coloured, 23 wood-engraved plates and 3 maps;
original cloth (dusty), top edges gilt. A little foxing, the plates unaffected.

$4000-6000

46 SCLATER, Philip Lutley. Report on the birds collected during the voyage
of H.M.S. Challenger in the years 1873-76. [London, 1881]. Quarto, drop title,
pp. 166, 30 hand-coloured plates by Smit; later defective wrappers. Some foxing of the
text, the plates unaffected.

Report on the scientific results of the voyage of H.M.S. Challenger, volume 2, part 8:
a complete copy of the report on birds. $1000-1500

47 SEEBOHM, Henry. The geographical distribution of the family
Charadriidae, or the plovers, sandpipers, snipes and their allies. London, [1887].
Thick large quarto, 21 hand-coloured lithographed plates, text map and illustrations;
original cloth (flecked and a little dampstained). Some foxing, affecting a few plates.

The first issue, with superior colouring. E.P. Ramsay’s copy, boldly initialled
by him on the front endpaper, with, loosely enclosed, a letter to him from the
author and some related extracts. $1000-1500

48 SHAW, George. Museum Leverianum, containing select specimens from
the museum of the late Sir Ashton Lever. [London], 1792. Quarto, 58 hand-
coloured plates (of 72); contemporary half calf (rubbed). A little foxing.

Lacking the final 14 plates, but including several of Australian birds.
$2000-3000

49 [SHAW, George. Zoology of New Holland. London, 1794]. A group of 9
hand-coloured engraved plates (of 16) from this work; quarto, loose uncut sheets.

Beautiful plates from this very rare book. $2000-3000
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50 SINCLAIR, Isabella. Indigenous flowers of the Hawaiian Islands. London,
1885. Folio, with 44 chromolithographed plates; original gilt-decorated olive cloth
(a little marked), gilt edges. Skilfully reset, the ‘perfect’ binding having failed as usual,
a little foxing, the plate surfaces unaffected. $3000-4000

51 SMITH, James Edward. Tracts relating to natural history. London, 1798.
Octavo, with 7 plates, 6 hand-coloured; quarter calf. Some foxing, hardly affecting the
plates, small chip from head of title.

Rare, and of considerable Australian interest: three of the papers included, with
all of the coloured plates, describe plants from New South Wales; most notably
‘A new genus of plants called Boronia’, with 4 plates, from specimens collected
by John White. $1000-1500

52 THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN ORNITHOLOGIST. [Adelaide], 1914-97.
Volume 1 part 1 - volume 32 part 7, octavo and quarto, plates, maps and illustrations;
the first twenty-five volumes in eleven volumes, binder’s cloth retaining the printed
wrappers (a few of these a little marked), the balance in the parts as issued.

A fine, unbroken series, rare thus. $2000-3000

53 THE SOUTHERN SCIENCE RECORD. Melbourne, 1880-86.
Volume 1 number 1-volume 3 number 10 and New series, volume 1 number 1-volume
2 number 1, octavo, with a folding table and a photolithographed plate, as required; in
four volumes, the first three in half morocco, the new series in cloth, all printed wrappers
retained. Occasional foxing.

An almost complete set of this rare natural history journal: 42 of 43 numbers,
lacking only the rare fifth number of the new series, which was also lacking in
the Coles set, sold as complete. The volume titles which were separately issued
for the first series are not included, and supplied in facsimile. $2000-3000

54 STRICKLAND, H.E. and MELVILLE,A.G. The dodo and its kindred; or
the history, affinities, and osteology of the dodo, solitaire, and other extinct
birds of the islands Mauritius, Rodriguez and Bourbon. London, 1848. Large
quarto, 18 lithographed plates, one folding, 2 hand-coloured, errata slip; original gilt-
decorated cloth (slightly worn). Some plates foxed. $2000-3000

55 SWAINSON, William. Zoological illustrations, or original figures and
descriptions of new, rare, or interesting animals, selected chiefly from the classes
of ornithology, entomology, and conchology. London, 1820-33. Six volumes
octavo, 318 hand-coloured plates; contemporary half morocco (worn), gilt edges. A little
foxing, but generally clean.

Series 1 and 2, all published. Including numerous Australian species.
$3000-4000

[22]



56 SWEET, Robert. Flora Australasica; or a selection of handsome or curious
plants, natives of New Holland and the South Sea Islands. London, 1827-28.
Octavo, with 56 hand-coloured engraved plates; uncut and unsewn in the quires, the
plates loose. Plates lightly browned, fine otherwise. $2500-3500

57 THE VICTORIAN NATURALIST. The journal and magazine of the
Field Naturalists’ Club of Victoria. Melbourne, 1884-1992. Volumes 1-109,
octavo, with plates, maps and illustrations; volumes 1-95 in 55 volumes half calf (spines
of the earlier volumes a little rubbed and stained) retaining the printed wrappers, the
balance in the parts as issued. With the author index for the years 1884-1975 and the
subject index for 1884-1978.

An unbroken series from the commencement, rare thus. $3000-4000

[23]
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58 WAITE, Edgar R. A popular account of Australian snakes. With a
complete list of the species and an introduction to their habits and
organisation. Sydney, 1898. Small octavo, with 16 chromolithographed plates;
original cloth (very slightly wormed).

A nice, clean copy of a book rarely found in this condition. $1000-1500

59 WESTCOMBE, Eliza and Louisa. [Manuscript title:] Selections from
Gould’s Birds of Australia. [England, 1860s]. Large folio, pictorial title in pencil
and watercolour and 16 watercolours, on Whatman paper, with inked captions; disbound,
sewing broken.

Very accomplished early copies, in fine condition. The pictorial title derives
from an illustration in Louisa Anne Meredith’s Some of my bush friends in
Tasmania, 1860. $3000-4000

60 THE ZOOLOGICAL JOURNAL. London, 1825-35. Five volumes octavo,
152 lithographed plates, a few coloured; contemporary half diced calf (slightly rubbed).
A little foxing but generally clean, one plate frayed.

All published. $2000-3000

VOYAGES & TRAVELS,AUSTRALIANA

61 ANSON, George. A voyage round the world in the years MDCCXL, I, II,
III, IV. Compiled . . . by Richard Walter. London, Printed for the Author,
1748. Thick quarto, with 12 folding charts, 2 folding plans and 28 folding plates; uncut
in original roan-backed marbled boards (joints cracked, papering a little worn), in folding
cloth box with leather labels. Some mild offsetting, slight tear in two of the charts.

FIRST EDITION, THE RARE ROYAL QUARTO ISSUE ON THICK PAPER,
uncut in the original publisher’s binding: very desirable in this state.

$12,000-14,000

[24]



62 [ANSON]. An authentic and genuine journal of Commodore Anson’s
expedition, containing an exact account of the several transactions that
happen’d; expeditions to Madeira, St. Julian’s, St. Catherine’s, and St. Juan
Fernandez; the great necessity the seamen were under for want of provisions
and of their being forced to live on sea-lions, sea-dogs, and other creatures, and
of their being obliged to drink their own urine for want of water; together
with several other particulars. Published from the journals of several of the
principal officers who attended him throughout the whole expedition.
London, Printed for C.Whitfield, 1744. Duodecimo, pp. 316, frontispiece portrait
and 4 folding plates; speckled calf, spine fully gilt, by Aquarius.

Extremely rare. Of the several unauthorized accounts of Anson’s famous
voyage that appeared shortly after his return, and years before the official
version of 1748, this is without doubt the rarest: we can trace no sale record
and only one library holding, the British Library copy. The collation provided
to us by the B.L. accords with this copy. $10,000-12,000

[25]
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63 THE AUSTRALASIAN SKETCHER. Melbourne, 1873-82. Volume 1
number 1-volume 10 number 161 (and three numbers present in duplicate), folio, wood-
engraved illustrations throughout, with some folding or double-page wood-engraved or
lithographed plates, several coloured; in six volumes, worn contemporary half roan.
Lacking a number of the supplements as usual, some of those present defective, otherwise
in good condition, with few tears.

An unbroken ten-year series. $10,000-15,000

64 BLIGH,William. A voyage to the South Sea undertaken by command of His
Majesty for the purpose of conveying the bread-fruit tree to the West Indies in
His Majesty’s Ship the Bounty, including an account of the mutiny on board the
said ship, and the subsequent voyage of part of the crew in the ship’s boat, from
Tofua, one of the Friendly Islands, to Timor. London, 1792. Quarto, frontispiece
portrait, 4 folding charts, including a ‘Chart of the north east coast of New Holland’, 2
folding plans and a plate of the breadfruit; contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt-ruled with
red label (small loss from tip of spine, short split at foot of front joint).

First edition of Bligh’s account of his celebrated voyage, a fine, clean copy in a
contemporary binding. $18,000-22,000
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65 BORCHGREVINK, Carsten E. First on the Antarctic continent, being
an account of the British Antarctic Expedition, 1898-1900. London, 1901.
Octavo, frontispiece portrait, 3 folding coloured maps and numerous photographic
illustrations, some full-page; original cloth decorated in gilt and silver, top edge gilt. Early
bookplates of Peter Dowding Prankerd and Alfred Lee. Slight foxing.

A fine, bright copy. $1500-2000

66 BURNEY, James. A chronological history of the discoveries in the South
Sea or Pacific Ocean, from the year 1579 [to the year 1764]. London, 1803-
17. Five volumes quarto, 41 engraved maps or plates, most folding; uncut and partly
unopened in half calf by Aquarius over nineteenth-century marbled boards, new vellum
tips. Occasional foxing, short sealed tear across the headline of one leaf in the fourth
volume, without loss.

A fine, uncut set of this highly regarded work. $14,000-18,000

[27]
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67 CAMPBELL, Isabella. Rough and smooth: or, Ho! for an Australian gold
field. Quebec, 1865. Octavo; original cloth (rubbed).

Rare account of experiences at the Victorian goldfields in the early fifties.
$1000-1500

68 CARRON, William. Narrative of an expedition undertaken under the
direction of the late Mr. Assistant Surveyor E.B. Kennedy, for the exploration
of the country lying between Rockingham Bay and Cape York. Sydney, 1849.
Octavo, with a folding lithographed map hand-coloured in outline; contemporary half
black calf (a little rubbed), spine decorated in compartments with red label, bound with
three extracts from Simmonds’s Colonial Magazine, 1847 and 1848, in all 33
pages, printing reports of explorations by Mitchell, Leichhardt and Kennedy. Two fold
splits and a short tear in the map skilfully repaired with tissue, small receipt stamp at
head of title dated 29 January, 1850.

A very good copy of a noted rarity, the only published account of this tragic
expedition. Carron, the botanist, was one of only three survivors from the
party of thirteen, the others either killed by Aborigines or dying of starvation.

$20,000-25,000
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69 CHEVALIER, Nicholas. [Album of Chromo Lithographs. Melbourne,
Troedel, 1865]. The twelve mounted plates, large folio, each with printed title label
pasted on the verso; loose as issued, lacking the publisher’s portfolio. A few plates a little
foxed, some dust-soiling. $2000-3000

70 COLLINS, David. An account of the English colony in New South Wales.
[With, in the second volume] An account of a voyage performed by Captain
Flinders and Mr. Bass; by which the existence of a strait separating Van
Dieman’s [sic] Land from the continent of New Holland was ascertained.
London, 1798-1802. Two volumes quarto, 3 charts and 31 engraved plates (8 in the
text), 5 coloured, half-titles, plate list at end of the first volume; uncut in original papered
boards with original printed spine labels (backstrips laid down and discoloured, free
endpapers excised). A little foxing, the first volume browned in places as usual, short
sealed tear in Q3 of the second volume, affecting one word without loss, BB2 of this
volume with a marginal repair. Quarter calf book form box by Aquarius.

FIRST EDITIONS, AN EXCEPTIONAL SET, UNCUT IN THE ORIGINAL
BOARDS. $18,000-22,000

[29]
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71 [COOK]. HAWKESWORTH, John, editor. An account of the voyages
undertaken by the order of His Present Majesty for making discoveries in the
Southern Hemisphere, and successfully performed by Commodore Byron,
Captain Wallis, Captain Carteret and Captain Cook . . . drawn up from the
journals which were kept by the several commanders, and from the papers of
Joseph Banks, Esq. London, 1773. Three volumes quarto, 52 charts and plates;
without the ‘Directions for placing the cuts’ leaf (as is characteristic of the earliest issues).

With,

COOK, James. A voyage towards the South Pole, and round the world,
performed in His Majesty’s Ships the Resolution and Adventure in the years
1772, 1773, 1774, and 1775. London, 1777. Two volumes quarto, 64 charts and
plates, folding table.

With,

COOK, James and KING, James. A voyage to the Pacific Ocean . . . in the
years 1776, 1777, 1778, 1779, and 1780. Vols. 1 and 2 written by James Cook,
Vol. 3 written by James King. London, 1785. Three volumes quarto, with 24
charts and plates and a folding table, and large folio atlas with 2 large charts and 61
plates.

With,

KIPPPIS, Andrew. The life of Captain James Cook. London, 1788. Quarto,
with a frontispiece portrait, bound without the half-title.

Nine volumes quarto, in uniform early nineteenth-century pale diced calf, the spines
richly gilt with red and dark green labels, gilt-ruled border on the sides (extremities
slightly rubbed, some spotting on the sides and a couple of small scrapes); and atlas
volume finely bound by Aquarius in diced calf to match. Some light foxing, marginal
repair in two leaves of text.

ALL FIRST EDITIONS, A VERY HANDSOME SET OF THE OFFICIAL
ACCOUNTS OF COOK’S THREE VOYAGES, together with the first full-
length biography, which includes Samwell’s narrative of Cook’s death. ‘In
giving the reality he did to the world beyond Europe, he marked the
imagination of his age in the manner of a Newton or a Darwin’- Alan Frost.

$80,000-100,000
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72 [COOK]. HAWKESWORTH, John, editor. An account of the voyages
undertaken by the order of His Present Majesty for making discoveries in the
Southern Hemisphere. London, 1773. Three volumes quarto, 52 maps and plates,
some folding; contemporary red straight-grained morocco, spines fully gilt ( a few small
wormholes in the back board of the first and second volumes), edges richly gilt and each
with a central painted blue panel. Some light foxing, a few small stains, short sealed tear
in the Strait of Magellan chart, five leaves in the second volume slightly wormed in the
outer margin: but in excellent state.

FIRST EDITION, IN A SUPERB PRESENTATION BINDING, each volume
with a contemporary (1775) inscription from the English connoisseur
Christopher Hervey to the French cardinal and statesman François de Bernis,
who was then the French ambassador to Rome. $25,000-30,000

[32]
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73 D’ALBERTIS, L.M. New Guinea: what I did and what I saw. London,
1880. Two volumes thick octavo, folding coloured map, 4 coloured bird plates and 31 other
plates; original pictorial cloth (slightly stained, spines darkened). $1500-2000

74 DALRYMPLE, Alexander. An historical collection of the several voyages
and discoveries in the South Pacific Ocean. London, 1770-71. Two volumes in
one as published, quarto, 16 folding charts and plates, half-title in each volume; half calf,
spine panelled with gilt ornaments, top edge gilt.

A very good, complete copy. $6000-8000

75 D’ENTRECASTEAUX, J.-A. Bruny.Voyage de Dentrecasteaux, envoyé à
la recherche de La Pérouse. Paris, 1807-08. Two volumes thick quarto, with 32
folding charts and diagrams in the first volume and a folding plate in the second, half-
title in each volume; and large folio atlas with title and table of contents, both engraved,
35 engraved charts (27 double-page) and 4 plates of coastal views or profiles (2 double-
page); the text volumes uncut in original blue-green marbled boards, spines with original
large printed labels (joints cracked, a little rubbed), the atlas in uniform marbled boards
rebacked and recornered in morocco. A little foxing.

An excellent set. The charts include a very fine ‘Carte générale de la Nouvelle
Hollande et des archipels du Grand Océan’, as well as 6 of Tasmania and 4 of
Western Australia. $18,000-22,000

[33]
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76 FLINDERS, Matthew. A voyage to Terra Australis, undertaken for the
purpose of completing the discovery of that vast continent, and prosecuted in
the years 1801, 1802, and 1803. London, 1814. Two volumes large quarto, with 9
steel-engraved views after William Westall, half-titles present, and elephant folio atlas
with 11 double-page and 5 full-page charts, 2 double plates of coastal views and 10
botanical plates after Ferdinand Bauer; the text volumes in contemporary polished calf,
gilt Brownlow arms on the sides within gilt-ruled and blind-tooled border, finely rebacked
in style; the atlas in original boards (a little marked) with printed label on the front
board, early cloth spine,Belton House bookplate of Earl Brownlow. Some offsetting from
the plates in the text volumes, one plate with a sealed marginal tear, slight offsetting in
the atlas, light crease in the first chart.

FIRST EDITION, A VERY FINE SET OF THE GREATEST AUSTRALIAN
TRAVEL BOOK: the atlas in remarkably fresh condition and in its most
desirable form, with the charts unfolded and all in the original issue of 1814;
the text clean with the plates free of the foxing that often disfigures them.

As well as recounting his epic circumnavigation of the continent, which finally
established that it was a single landmass, Flinders provides a long introductory
survey of earlier voyages in Australian waters, including Bligh’s second voyage,
in 1791, on which he served as a midshipman; his own expeditions to Bass
Strait and Western Port with Bass, in 1795-97; and his 1803 voyages in the
Porpoise, shipwrecked on the Barrier Reef, and the Cumberland. His
meticulous charts remained in use for the rest of the century.

$80,000-100,000
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77 FORSTER, George. A voyage round the
world, in His Majesty’s Sloop Resolution,
commanded by Capt. James Cook, during the
years 1772, 3, 4 and 5. London, 1777. Two
volumes quarto, with a large folding map, errata leaf at
end; contemporary sprinkled calf, spines fully gilt with
red and green labels, gilt foliate borders on the sides
(back joint of the second volume a little wormed at the
foot, small surface crack in top fore-corner of front board
of the first volume). Some offsetting on the map.

A fine, clean set in a splendid contemporary
binding. $14,000-18,000

78GILBERT,Thomas. Voyage from New South
Wales to Canton in the year 1788, with views of
the islands discovered. London, 1789. Quarto,
engraved title with vignette and 4 folding engraved
views; nineteenth-century half morocco (rubbed),
bound without the half-title and terminal
advertisement leaf. Plates foxed, marginal waterstain
on a few leaves. $2000-3000

79 GILL, S.T. The Australian sketchbook.
Melbourne, [1865]. Oblong folio, 25 coloured
lithographed plates including pictorial title; loose as
issued in half cloth and pictorial boards (spine wearing,
boards a little marked), remains of ribbon ties. A little
foxing, a few plates with marginal staining, one plate,
‘Squatter’s tiger’, supplied from another issue on
lighter paper and shorter, with some marginal tears.

$3000-4000

[36]
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80 GRANT, James. Narrative of a voyage of discovery performed in His
Majesty’s vessel the Lady Nelson, of sixty tons burthen, with sliding keels, in
the years 1800, 1801, and 1802, to New South Wales. London, 1803. Quarto,
large folding plate of the sliding keels, folding chart hand-coloured in outline, coloured
plate of a cockatoo and 5 other plates, with the ‘List of encouragers’ leaf and the blank
d4 ; contemporary half calf (rubbed but quite sound) with gilt crest at head of spine. The
cockatoo plate supplied and slightly smaller, some foxing on the other plates.

With the minuscule signature, on title verso, of the naturalist George Caley: a
marvellous association. Caley sailed in the Lady Nelson on her voyage from
Sydney to Western Port in 1801, and his botanizing expeditions there and en
route are mentioned several times in Grant’s narrative. $6000-8000

81 GREY, George. Journals of two expeditions of discovery in north-west
and western Australia during the years 1837, 38, and 39. London, 1841. Two
volumes octavo, 2 folding maps in endpocket and 20 lithographed plates, some coloured;
original cloth (spines sunned as usual). Some foxing, a very good set. $1500-2000

[37]
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82 HARRIS, John. Navigantium atque
itinerantium bibliotheca. Or a complete
collection of voyages and travels . . . London,
1764. Two volumes folio, printed double column,
with 22 maps, mostly folding or double-page, and
39 plates; early russia well rebacked, bound without
the privilege leaf as often. Slight foxing, marginal
repair to one leaf in the second volume.

An excellent set of the 1764 reissue of the
second edition of 1744-48, which was much
enlarged by John Campbell. With accounts of
the voyages of Tasman, Dampier and Pelsaert,
as well as many other voyages to the Pacific
and the East Indies; the maps including two
world charts and, most notably, Bowen’s
‘Complete map of the Southern Continent
surveyed by Capt. Abel Tasman’, the first
English map of New Holland.

$12,000-15,000

83 THE ILLUSTRATED ADELAIDE
NEWS. Adelaide, 1875-77. Volume 1 number
1- volume 3 number 40, folio, profusely illustrated
with wood-engravings; in one volume, broken
contemporary half roan. Some of the supplements
lacking, as usual, some leaves defective.

The first 40 numbers of this rare monthly,
which combined local content—text and
illustration—with engravings from other
papers. $2000-3000

84 THE ILLUSTRATED MELBOURNE POST. Melbourne, 1866-67.
Numbers 90-103, lacking 91.

Bound with,

THE ILLUSTRATED AUSTRALIAN NEWS FOR HOME READERS.
Melbourne, 1866-67. Numbers 111-124.

Thirty-seven numbers, folio, profusely illustrated with wood-engravings; in broken
contemporary half roan. Lacking the supplements and one leaf, defects in a few leaves.
With number 264 of the Illustrated Australian News, June, 1878, including full-
page views of Melbourne, Geelong, Ballarat and Bendigo, and with a large bird’s-eye
view of Ballarat, issued as a supplement to the Illustrated Australian News in 1884.

$2000-3000
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85 JUKES, Joseph Beete. Narrative of the surveying voyage of H.M.S. Fly,
commanded by Captain F.P. Blackwood, R.N., in Torres Strait, New Guinea,
and other islands of the eastern archipelago during the years 1842-46.
London, 1847. Two volumes octavo, 2 folding engraved maps and 19 engraved or
lithographed plates; contemporary calf (rubbed), spines fully gilt, marbled edges. Plates
foxed. $1000-1500

86 KING, Captain Phillip Parker. Narrative of a survey of the intertropical
and western coasts of Australia, performed between the years 1818 and 1822.
London, 1826. Two volumes octavo, 2 folding engraved charts, 10 aquatint plates, 3
folding engraved plates, 2 errata slips, with the half-titles and with four inserted
advertisement leaves at the end of the second volume; later calf, spines fully gilt (joints
cracking, sides a bit stained), top edges gilt, other edges uncut. A degree of foxing as
usual, but internally a very good set.

FIRST EDITION, FIRST ISSUE,WITH THE 1826 IMPRINT:A CELEBRATED
RARITY. $10,000-15,000

[39]
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87 KING, Captain Phillip Parker, Narrative of a survey of the intertropical and
western coasts of Australia, another set, the standard 1827 issue, in late nineteenth-
century half calf, with the half-titles. Some foxing on the plates as usual, a very good
set. $2000-3000

88 KING, Captain Phillip Parker, FITZROY, Captain Robert and DARWIN,
Charles. Narrative of the surveying voyages of His Majesty’s Ships Adventure
and Beagle between the years 1826 and 1836, describing the examination of
the southern shores of South America, and the Beagle’s circumnavigation of
the globe. London, 1839. Three volumes in four, large octavo, with 46 engraved
plates, 2 engraved charts bound with the text, one folding, and 8 folding engraved charts
finely hand-coloured (see below) in endpockets; original blind-stamped and gilt-lettered
cloth (spines a little sunned, a few slight blemishes), each volume with the contemporary
bookplate of Thomas Scott of Earlston, Scotland, formerly of Van Diemen’s Land (and
with traces of his press-mark at foot of spines). Some foxing on the plates and charts.

DARWIN’S VOYAGE OF DISCOVERY: an excellent set in the original
cloth, all first editions, and with the loose charts delicately hand-coloured. This
embellishment is no doubt the work of the first owner, pioneer surveyor of Van
Diemen’s Land, Thomas Scott, whose fine map of the island, published in
1824, was the most detailed that had yet appeared. He has also added a few
marginal notes in the first volume, in a tiny pencilled hand, one remarking on
the resemblance of the Australian stringybark to a Chilean tree described by
King; and a single inked note in the third volume, correcting the figure given
by Darwin as the height of Mt.Wellington. $60,000-80,000

89 KINLOCH, Arthur. The Murray River: being a journal of the voyage of
the ‘Lady Augusta’ Steamer from the Goolwa, in South Australia, to
Gannewarra, above Swan Hill,Victoria; a distance from the sea mouth of 1400
miles. Adelaide, 1853. Octavo, pp. 46; quarter calf. Rare. $1200-1500
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90 KNOX, J., publisher. A new collection of voyages, discoveries and travels:
containing whatever is worthy of notice in Europe, Asia, Africa and America.
London, 1767. Seven volumes octavo, with 49 maps and plates, some folding;
contemporary speckled calf, red spine labels. A few marginal defects, occasional light
browning.

A beautiful set, the bindings all finely preserved. Several accounts of voyages
to the Pacific and the East Indies are included. $5000-7000

91 LABILLARDIERE, Jacques J.H. de. Voyage in search of La Pérouse . . .
during the years 1791, 1792, 1793, and 1794. London, Stockdale, 1800. Two
volumes octavo, large folding chart and 45 plates, with the 3 terminal advertisement
leaves; contemporary half russia, marbled boards and edges (slight defect in papering of
the second volume). A few small marginal blemishes, some offsetting from the plates, a
few leaves foxed; but in excellent state.

The handsome Clonbrock set, with contemporary bookplate in each volume.
$4000-6000

[42]
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92 LA PEROUSE, Jean François Galoup de. Voyage de La Pérouse autour du
monde. . . rédigé par M.L.A. Milet-Mureau. Paris, 1797. Four volumes quarto,
with frontispiece portrait, and atlas folio with engraved pictorial title and 69 maps, charts
and plates, some folding; uncut in uniform pink mottled boards (some fading) with
printed labels. A little dampstaining to top of some leaves, tear in outer edge of one plate,
just encroaching on the border.

An entirely uncut set of the first and best edition, finely produced. The atlas
is in very fresh state, with strong impressions. $18,000-22,000

93 McCORMICK, Robert. Voyages of discovery in the Arctic and Antarctic
seas, and round the world. London, 1884. Two volumes thick large octavo, 64
plates and maps, mostly tinted lithographs, including 5 folding panoramas; original
pictorial cloth (slightly marked). Some foxing. $1500-2000
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94 MACDONALD, John G. Journal . . . on an expedition from Port Denison
to the Gulf of Carpentaria and back. Brisbane, 1865. Duodecimo, pp. [ii], iv, 5-
60, fine engraved frontispiece portrait, large folding lithographed map linen-backed as
issued and including an inset map of north Queensland in contemporary
manuscript, coloured in outline, showing the explorer’s track; contemporary
crimson morocco, spine with gilt ornaments, sides gilt-ruled, red edges, by Sherriff &
Downing, Sydney.

The superb Chapman copy, with an additional manuscript map and in a fine
colonial binding – presumably for presentation, though there are no clues as to
its original ownership. $15,000-20,000

[44]
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95 McKINLAY, John. McKinlay’s journal of exploration in
the interior of Australia (Burke Relief Expedition).
Melbourne, [1863]. Octavo, with 3 folding maps; late nineteenth-
century half calf, spine fully gilt, marbled boards and edges. Foxed as
always, blind stamp of early owner at  head of title and the two
preceding leaves.

An attractive copy of a book usually found in mediocre
condition. $1,000-1,500

96 MANN, John F. Eight months with Dr. Leichhardt in the
years 1846-47. Sydney, 1888. Octavo, pp. 86, lithographed
frontispiece; original printed wrappers, in leather bookform box.

A very good copy of this scarce firsthand account of
Leichhardt’s second expedition, highly critical of him.

$1500-2000

97 [MARRA, John]. Journal of the Resolution’s voyage in
1772, 1773, 1774, and 1775, on discovery to the Southern
Hemisphere . . .Also a journal of the Adventure’s voyage, in the
years 1772, 1773 and 1774. London, 1775. Octavo, folding chart
and 5 plates; contemporary speckled calf, spine gilt in compartments
with red label.

First edition, a fine copy in an appealing contemporary
binding. Preceding Cook’s official volumes by some eighteen
months, this was the first published book to give an eye-
witness account of the Antarctic regions. $15,000-20,000

98 MASKS & FACES. Bound series of lithographed portraits, Melbourne, Weekly
Times, 1873-75: numbers 1-36, lacking number 13, folio, mostly coloured (pink or
yellow), names neatly added at foot, interleaved, numbers 1-9 with the biographical
notices from the Weekly Times cut out and mounted opposite; contemporary half calf
(a little worn) by Pownceby. Some foxing.

An almost complete set of these scarce portraits in the manner of the Vanity
Fair caricatures, lacking only the suppressed number 13, which depicts the
Rev. J.I. Bleasdale, Catholic priest and authority on wine, with empty glass in
hand and leaning on a wine barrel: it was withdrawn at the insistence of the
Archbishop. The other subjects include a young W.G. Grace, Peter Lalor and
Redmond Barry. $1500-2000
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99 MOORE, John Hamilton. A new and complete
collection of voyages and travels, with the relations of
Maghellan, Drake, Candish [sic], Anson, Dampier and
the circumnavigators . . . the remarkable voyages and
discoveries . . . in the South Seas by Byron, Wallis,
Carteret, Furneaux, Cook, Parkinson, Forster, &c., &c,
together with an accurate description of New
Holland, Zealand [sic], O’Taheitee,Tanna, the Society,
Friendly and the other newly discovered isles, and their
inhabitants. Likewise the voyage of Mr. de
Bougainville to the South Seas. London, [1778-80].
Two volumes folio printed double column, folding world map
and 19 other maps, some folding, and 81 plates;
contemporary marbled calf, spines richly gilt with anchor and
leaf ornaments, red and dark blue labels (the first volume
wormed along the foot of the front joint and with a superficial
blemish to the back board, small wormhole in the front joint
of the second volume).

A fine, clean set in a most attractive binding of the
period. Leaf 8Z2 (pages 723/24), which the binder is
instructed to cancel and replace with a corrected
printing, is present in both states.

$6000-8000

100 MORESBY, Captain John. Discoveries &
surveys in New Guinea and the D’Entrecasteaux
Islands. London, 1876. Octavo, folding map coloured in
outline and coloured map of Hayter, Basilisk and Moresby
Islands omitted from the list of maps and plates, 2 other
maps and 4 plates; original gilt-decorated cloth (hinges a
little weakened). Slight foxing, one opening discoloured from
a press cutting, but a very good, bright copy.

$1500-2000

101 OGLE, Nathaniel. The Colony of Western
Australia. London, 1839. Octavo, 4 lithographed plates, 2
folding,4 folding tables of landholders and folding map coloured
in outline, by Arrowsmith; contemporary half calf (slightly
worn). Some foxing.

A very good copy, with a fine, clean example of the
much superior, first issue map. $1500-2000

[46]
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102 ORME, Edward, publisher. Foreign field sports, fisheries, sporting
anecdotes, &c. &c. From drawings by Messrs. Howitt, Atkinson, Clark,
Manskirch, &c. With a Supplement of New South Wales. London, 1814.
Quarto, 110 hand-coloured aquatint plates (without watermarks, the text watermarked
1810), with the half-title, the Supplement with its own title and the dedication leaf to
Bligh; contemporary red straight-grained morocco, gilt diamond lozenge on the sides
within wide gilt foliate borders, silvered pastedowns within wide gilt turn-ins, gilt edges.
The silver oxidized, causing browning of the adjacent blanks and index leaf, slight
offsetting on a few plates.

A handsome copy. The Supplement, of ten plates, was also issued separately and
is the first published work devoted to the Aborigines. $5000-7000

[47]

Lot 102



103 OXLEY, John. Journals of two expeditions into the interior of New
South Wales. London, 1820. Quarto, 3 folding engraved maps, folding etched plate,
5 aquatint plates, 2 hand-coloured, and 2 folding tables; contemporary half calf, spine
fully gilt (front board detached, marbled sides rubbed). Maps and plates foxed as usual,
light crease in title, marginal stains on a few leaves. $2000-3000

104 PARKINSON, Sydney. A journal of a voyage to the South Seas in His
Majesty’s Ship, the Endeavour. London, 1773. Large quarto, frontispiece portrait,
map of New Zealand and 26 plates, errata leaf; uncut in papered boards with printed
label. A little foxing and offsetting.

First edition, a splendid copy, entirely uncut. $12,000-15,000

[48]

Lot 104



105 PHILLIP,Arthur. The voyage of Governor Phillip to Botany Bay, with an
account of the establishment of the colonies of Port Jackson & Norfolk Island.
London, 1789. Quarto, frontispiece portrait, engraved title with vignette, 6 folding
charts and 47 plates, including 31 natural history plates printed on laid paper and finely
hand-coloured, as issued, terminal advertisement leaf; later binder’s cloth. Some foxing
on the title, on the  uncoloured plates and two of the coloured plates, small defect in pages
39/40 and a few marginal defects in the text, occasional browning, the chart of Sydney
Cove a little torn and repaired, as often.

THE RARE COLOURED ISSUE OF THE FIRST EDITION. The title-page is
in the first state, the vignette including the name of the artist, Henry Webber.

$20,000-30,000

[49]

Lot 105



106 PHILLIP,Arthur. The voyage of Governor Phillip to Botany Bay, with an
account of the establishment of the colonies of Port Jackson & Norfolk Island.
London, 1789. Quarto, frontispiece portrait, engraved title with  vignette, 6 folding charts
and 47 plates, terminal advertisement leaf; contemporary half calf, spine gilt in compartments
with sunburst ornaments, green label. Light offsetting from some of the plates.

First edition, first issue, with the name of the artist, Henry Webber, on the title-
page vignette, a fine, clean copy in an attractive period binding.

$10,000-12,000

107 ROSS, Captain James Clark. A voyage of discovery and research in the
southern and Antarctic regions, during the years 1839-43. London, 1847. Two
volumes octavo, 7 engraved charts, 2 folding (one splitting along a fold), and 8 tinted
lithographed plates, one folding; original gilt-decorated cloth (spines a little worn, hinges
weakening). A little foxing. $1500-2000

108 SHACKLETON, Sir Ernest. South. The story of Shackleton’s last
expedition, 1914-1917. London, 1919. Tall octavo, coloured frontispiece, large folding
coloured map and text maps, numerous photographic plates, one double-page, errata slip;
original silver-decorated cloth. The cheap paper browned and lightly foxed as usual.

First edition, a very good, bright copy. $1500-2000

109 SHILLIBEER, Lieut. John. A narrative of the Briton’s voyage, to
Pitcairn’s Island. Taunton, 1817. Octavo, 12 plates etched  by the author (one in
sepia, 2 folding), errata leaf, author’s advertisement leaf placed at end; bound with,
Recollections of the Peninsula, by J.M. Sherer, second edition, 1824, and The
battle of Waterloo, by Christopher Kelly, third edition, 1815, with folding coloured
map and 2 folding panoramas: the three works in contemporary half calf, spine gilt-
decorated on the bands with fully lettered label. Some foxing.

The rare original edition, together with two other works in an appealing
binding of the period. $1500-2000

110 SPARRMAN,Anders. A voyage to the Cape of Good Hope, towards the
Antarctic Polar Circle, and round the world; but chiefly into the country of the
Hottentots and Caffres, from the years 1772 to 1776. London, 1785. Two
volumes quarto, folding map and 10 plates, directions to the binder/errata leaf at end of
the second volume; contemporary mottled calf, red labels (a little staining of the boards).
A few small marginal defects.

First edition in English, a fine, clean set in a contemporary binding.
$4000-6000

[50]



111 SPENCER,W.Baldwin, editor. Report on the work of the Horn Scientific
Expedition to Central Australia. London and Melbourne, 1896. Four volumes
quarto, large folding map and 69 plates, some coloured, text map and illustrations; original
cloth. Some slight marginal staining in the second volume. $3000-4000

112 STOKES, J. Lort. Discoveries in Australia; with an account of the coasts
and rivers explored and surveyed during the voyage of H.M.S. Beagle, in the
years 1837-38-39-40-41-42-43. London, 1846. Two volumes thick octavo, 8
folding engraved maps (7 linen-backed, in endpockets) and 26 engraved or lithographed
plates; original cloth (relined). Some foxing. $2000-3000

113 STURT, Captain Charles. Narrative of an expedition into central
Australia . . . during the years 1844, 5, and 6. London, 1849. Two volumes octavo,
with folding engraved map, 10 engraved plates and 6 hand-coloured or tinted
lithographed plates, and separate folder with large folding hand-coloured lithographed
map, dissected and mounted on linen; original cloth, the folder similar but not identical
(spines of text volumes neatly repaired, with new endpapers, folder rebacked). Some
foxing on the engraved plates as usual.

First edition, with the separately issued and very rare map, which is inscribed on
the reverse ‘Sir Richard Graves MacDonnell, Govt. House, Adelaide, 1855’.
MacDonnell was Governor of South Australia from 1855 to 1862, and in 1855
led an exploring expedition himself to investigate country around the northern
lakes and claypans, riding 1800 miles in three months. $5000-6000

114 VANCOUVER, George. Voyage de découvertes, à l’Océan Pacifique du
Nord et autour du monde, dans lequel la côte Nord-Ouest de l’Amerique a été
soigneusement reconnue  et exactement relevée . . . exécuté en 1790, 1791, 1792,
1793, 1794 et 1795. Paris,An VIII [1800]. Three volumes quarto, with 17 plates and
a map, half-titles present, and large folio atlas with title, plate list, 10 double-page charts and
6 plates of coastal views; the text volumes in nineteenth-century French quarter black calf,
spines gilt-decorated (slight wear, front joint of the first volume weakened), the atlas uncut in
contemporary pink mottled boards (some wear and stains).

The scarce French edition, with beautiful engraved charts. A very good set,
the text, charts and plates all in fine, clean state.

$6000-8000

[51]



115 VENEGAS, Miguel. A natural and civil history of California.
Containing an accurate description of that country . . . the customs and the
inhabitants . . . together with accounts of the several voyages and attempts made
for settling California. London, 1759. Two volumes octavo, folding map,
frontispieces and 2 other plates; polished calf, spines fully gilt with red and green labels,
gilt edges, by Morrell (joints slightly rubbed). The map supplied but genuine, with short
fold splits and a marginal tear skilfully repaired with tissue, some offsetting on the
frontispiece, front endpapers a little stained from a collector’s label.

A handsome set of the first book in English entirely devoted to California.
$2000-3000

116 [WALKER,Thomas]. A month in the bush of Australia. Journal of one
of a party of gentlemen who recently travelled from Sydney to Port Phillip;
with some remarks on the present state of the farming establishments and
society in the settled parts of the Argyle country. London, 1838. Octavo,
pp. [iv, misnumbered], 54; half-calf. Signed at the head of title and page [1] by pioneer
Victorian squatter G.W. Rider.

Rare, and long thought to be so: Bonwick in his Port Phillip Settlement (1883)
describes it as ‘exceedingly rare’ and devotes the last chapter to extracts from
it. $4,000-6,000

[52]

Lot 116



117 WHITE, John. Journal of a voyage to New South Wales. London, 1790.
Quarto, engraved title with vignette and 65 hand-coloured engraved plates on wove
paper; contemporary tree calf rebacked mounting the original spine (dry and front joint
wormed), with original morocco label, bound without the two terminal advertisement
leaves. Some light foxing, largely restricted to the tissues.

First edition, coloured issue, a very good, large copy. Leaves Hh4 and Kk4 are
in their cancelled state, as usual. $8000-10,000

[53]

Lot 117



118 WINNECKE, Charles. Journal, etc., of the Horn Scientific Exploring
Expedition to Central Australia, 1894. Adelaide, 1896. South Australian
Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. 32, very large folding map, folding meteorological
chart, 2 folding plans  and 13 photographic plates; binder’s cloth.

The withdrawn and scarce original printing, preceding the octavo edition of
the following year. $1500-2000

ART & LITERATURE

119 ART IN AUSTRALIA. Sydney, 1916-42. First-fourth series, 100 issues
together with the special Melbourne number, quarto, profusely illustrated; unbound in the
wrappers as issued except two numbers of the fourth series bound in quarter roan
retaining the wrappers. Some issues foxed, occasional defects in the wrappers, a little
adhesion damage to Third series number 78.

A good, complete set of the most important reference source for early
twentieth-century Australian art. $4000-6000

120 [DOVES PRESS]. MILTON, John. Paradise lost [and] Paradise regained
. . . to which is added Samson Agonistes & poems both in English and Latin
compos’d on several occasions. London, 1902-05. Two volumes small quarto;
original limp vellum (a little discoloured), spines gilt-lettered. Some dampstaining on
the fore-margins of a few leaves in the first volume as often, edges of this volume lightly
foxed. Edition of 325 copies.

With a presentation inscription on a blank prelim of the second volume from
Emery Walker, co-founder of the press, to the architect and designer Phillip
Webb, one of whose commissions was William Morris’s house, Upton: a
pleasing association. $1000-1500

121 DOYLE,Arthur Conan. The hound of the Baskervilles. London, 1902.
Octavo, with 16 plates; original gilt-decorated cloth with pictorial panel. Front endpaper
very slightly stained and with an inscription dated 1903, a touch of foxing, light vertical
crease in cloth of the front board (not discernible on the pastedown).

First edition, first issue, with ‘you’ for ‘your’ on page 13: a superior copy, the
spine hardly faded and the gilt still bright. $2000-3000

122 ELIOT,T.S. The waste land. London, [1961]. Large octavo; original quarter
vellum, top edge gilt, others uncut, fine in slightly worn matching card slipcase.

Edition of 300 numbered copies signed by Eliot and finely printed by the
Officina Bodoni in Verona. $3000-4000

[54]



123 HOBBES, Thomas. Leviathan, or the matter, forme & power of a
Common-Wealth, ecclesiastical and civill. London, 1651. Small folio, engraved
pictorial title, letterpress title with woodcut ‘head’ ornament, folding table; contemporary
blind-ruled calf neatly rebacked. Gathering E, four leaves, bound out of sequence, small
rust-hole in H3 affecting two letters on each side, and another in Ccc4 affecting two
letters, a few slight stains, a very good, crisp copy.

First edition of Hobbes’s masterpiece of political theory, in which the State is
seen as an artificial monster to which individuals must submit. With this book
‘Hobbes produced a fermentation in English thought not surpassed until the
age of Darwinism’ — Leslie Stephen in the Dictionary of National Biography.

$12,000-15,000

[55]

Lot 123



124 HOBSON, R.L. A catalogue of Chinese pottery and
porcelain in the collection of Sir Percival David, Bt., F.S.A.
London,The Stourton Press, 1924. Folio, with 180 plates, mostly
coloured; original Chinese silk binding by Sangorski and Sutcliffe.
Edition limited to 650 numbered copies.

A superb production. The type was specially designed for the
book by Eric Gill.

$1000-1500

125 JOYCE, James. Finnegan’s wake. London, 1939. Thick
octavo; original red buckram, top edge gilt, other edges uncut, in yellow cloth
slipcase as issued. Some very slight foxing on the uncut fore-edge and the
pastedowns, slipcase a little discoloured, but a fine, unfaded copy. With the
Corrections of misprints, 1945, pp. 16, stapled as issued (slightly
foxed).

First edition, special issue, one of 425 numbered copies signed by
the author.

$10,000-12,000

126 JOYCE, James. Ulysses. London, 1936. Thick large octavo;
original cloth with gilt decoration designed by Eric Gill (corners slightly
bumped), top edge gilt, in dustjacket (price-clipped and the prices erased
from the text on the flap, a few small tears in the backstrip repaired
internally with tissue). Fore-edge lightly foxed, a very good copy.

First edition printed in England, limited to 1000 numbered
copies, this being one of 900 on jap vellum.

$1500-2000

127 [KOKOSCHKA]. SHAKESPEARE, William. King Lear. With
lithographs by Oskar Kokoschka. London, 1963. Large folio, with 16 lithographs,
the text handset on thick handmade paper; original gilt vellum in cloth slipcase, with the
prospectus, pp. 4, loosely enclosed. Edition limited to 279 numbered copies signed by the
artist. $2000-3000

128 KONDAKOV, Nicodim. Geschichte und Denkmaler des byzantinischen
Emails. Frankfurt am Main, 1892. Large quarto, pictorial title, 8 sub-titles and 31
plates, all printed in gold and colours, mounted etched frontispiece portrait, dedication leaf
in gold and colours on a patterned silver ground, illuminated initials, illustrations in the
text; original morocco-backed cream cloth elaborately gilt, the front board with design in
relief, edges gauffered in gold and colours; in original woven silk jacket in red, green and
gold, with woven silk bookmark in gold and colours, original cloth box with quilted lining.
Short split at head of front joint. Edition limited to 200 numbered copies.

With,

[56]
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STASOV,Vladimir. Geschichte des Buches byzantinische Zellen-Emails A.v.
Swenigorodskoi. St. Petersburg, 1898. Large octavo, title in red and gold, 6 plates,
2 coloured; original gilt-decorated cream cloth, edges gauffered in red and gold, in
dustjacket. Edition limited to 100 numbered copies.

With,

BOCK, Franz. Die byzantinischen Zellenschmelze der Sammlung Dr. Alex.
von Swenigorodskoi. Aachen, 1896. Octavo, with 33 plates, one coloured; original
gilt-decorated cream cloth, edges gilt and gauffered. Edition limited to 300 copies; with
a presentation inscription from the collector.

The magnificent catalogue of the unrivalled Swenigorodskoi collection of
Byzantine enamels, produced regardless of expense, the binding and
decorations modelled on Byzantine architecture, miniatures, mosaics and
enamels; together with Stasov’s book about the production of the catalogue
and Bock’s monograph on the collection. $5000-7000

[57]
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129 LAWRENCE, D.H. Lady Chatterley’s lover. [Florence],
Privately Printed, 1928. Octavo; original decorated boards (corners a
little bumped otherwise well-preserved), printed spine label. Some foxing.

First edition, limited to 1000 numbered copies signed by the
author. $3000-4000

130 MELVILLE, Herman. Narrative of a four months’ residence
among the natives of the Marquesas Islands; or a peep at Polynesian
life. London, 1846. Octavo, with a frontispiece map, 16 pages of inserted
advertisements at end; original blind-stamped and gilt-lettered cloth. Fore-
margin of E8 slightly torn.

First edition of Typee, Melville’s first book: a very fine copy, clean
and fresh, the cloth bright and unworn. With the series number
XV on the spine and advertisements dated March, 1846, the key
points of the original issue. The name ‘Pomare’ is given correctly
on page 19 (rather than ‘Pomarea’), which denotes the second issue
according to Blanck; but this difference is now thought to be a pre-
publication state. $8000-10,000

131 MICHENER, James A. The modern Japanese print. An
appreciation. With ten original prints. Rutland, Vermont, and
Tokyo, [1962]. Large folio, with 10 mounted woodblock prints, all but
one coloured, each signed and numbered by the artist; original gilt-decorated
cloth in stamped wooden slipcase, as published. Edition limited to 525
numbered copies signed by the author. Fine. $2500-3000

132 MILTON, John. Paradise lost. A poem in twelve books. The
fourth edition, adorn’d with sculptures. London, 1688. Folio, with
frontispiece portrait and 12 fine engraved plates, list of subscribers, 6 pages,
at end; contemporary mottled calf (rubbed, neatly rebacked). Name cut from
binder’s blank, a little foxing, a few slight defects.

The first illustrated, and first folio edition, a very good, large copy.
‘The most striking precursor before 1700 of the romantic and
post-romantic book in England’ – Ray, The illustrator and the book in
England, from 1700 to 1914. $3000-4000

* * *
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